not be entitled to voting rights at general meetings, profit distribution, capitalization of
equity reserve, subscription of new shares and convertible corporate bonds, etc., and
shall not be pledged or lent. According to the repurchase plan, all of the repurchased
shares will be used for the purpose of implementation of the Employee Stock Ownership
Plan. If the Company fails to implement the above-mentioned purpose within 36 months
after the completion of the share repurchase, the unused portion will be cancelled in
accordance with the relevant procedures. The implementation of the share repurchase
plan will neither have a material impact on the operating activities, financial position,
research and development and future development of the Company, nor will result in a
change of control or affect the listing status of the Company. The changes in the share
capital structure of the Company before and after the share repurchase are as follows:

Item

Before the repurchase After the repurchase

No. of shares
(shares)

Percentage of the
total share capital

of the Company
No. of shares

(shares)

Percentage of the
total share capital

of the Company

I. RMB denominated ordinary shares
(A Shares) 1,477,099,383 90.00% 1,477,099,383 90.00%

Including: Shares subject to lock-up 2,514,182 0.15% 4,294,548 0.26%
   Shares without lock-up 1,474,585,201 89.85% 1,472,804,835 89.74%
II. Overseas-listed foreign shares

(H Shares) 164,122,200 10.00% 164,122,200 10.00%
III. Total share capital 1,641,221,583 100.00% 1,641,221,583 100.00%

14

4. PARTICIPATION IN THE INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING OF CALB IN HONG
KONG AS A CORNERSTONE INVESTOR

In May 2022, the Company entered into the Strategic cooperation Agreement and the
Lithium Carbonate Supply Framework Agreement with CALB Co., Ltd. (hereinafter
referred to as “CALB”), with an aim to carry out cooperation in various fields of
lithium industry chain, and at the same time, CALB, as a cornerstone investor, invested
approximately US$50 million to participate in the initial public offering of overseas-
listed foreign shares (H Shares) of the Company.

On September 21, 2022, the Resolution on Participation in the Initial Public Offering